property or property, plant and equipment. The assessment is based on the significance of ancillary services provided to residents
who occupy accommodation under an occupation right agreement. For the purposes of this assessment, the Group considers
that portion of weekly fees that gives rise to a separate performance obligation for the Group, as ancillary services. In addition
to a quantitative assessment, the business model (being the provision of accommodation) is considered when determining the
classification of the property as either investment property or property, plant and equipment. Subsequent reclassification of unit
types between investment property or property, plant and equipment, occur only when there has been a change in use.

30

Sensitivity analysis to significant changes in unobservable inputs within Level 3 of the hierarchy
To assess the market value of the Group's interest in a retirement village, the valuers have undertaken a discounted cash flow analysis
to derive a present value.

The sensitivities of the significant assumptions are shown in the table below:

Adopted
value1

Discount rate
+50 bp

Discount rate
-50 bp

Growth rates
+50bp

Growth rates
-50bp

30 June 2024

Valuation ($000) 2,101,321

Difference ($000) (78,094) 84,142 134,278 (122,821)

Difference (%) (3.7%) 4.0% 6.4% (5.8%)

30 June 2023

Valuation ($000) 1,824,735

Difference ($000) (66,765) 72,095 112,030 (102,455)

Difference (%) (3.7%) 4.0% 6.1% (5.6%)

31 December 2023

Valuation ($000) 2,017,910

Difference ($000) (74,725) 80,050 126,025 (115,665)

Difference (%) (3.7%) 4.0% 6.2% (5.7%)

1 Adopted value differs to figures in other notes. It is the value of completed units, net of related resident liability. The amount does not include unsold stock, work in progress

or development land.

Other key components in determining the fair value of investment property are the average entry age of residents and the average
occupancy of units. A significant decrease (increase) in the occupancy period of units would result in a significantly higher (lower) fair
value measurement, and a significant increase (decrease) in the average entry age of residents would result in a significantly higher